
Proposed Regulation Projects for 2023

Subject Summary Reg 
Sections1

Relevant 
Statutes2

Source 

Levine Act Update regulations interpreting and 
implementing Section 84308 due to 
passage of SB 1439

18438.1 – 
18438.8 

84308 Legislation

Return of 
over-the-limit 
contributions

Update regulation concerning 
returning over-the-limit contributions 
due to passage of SB 794

18531 85319.5 
(new)

Legislation

Advertising 
disclosure 
rules

Update regulations concerning 
advertising disclosure rules due to 
passage of SB 1360

18450.3,
18450.4,
18450.6,
18450.8
18450.9

84502, 
84503, 
84504.1, 
84504.3, 
84505

Legislation

Collection of 
Enforcement 
penalties

Adopt a regulation detailing the 
Enforcement penalty collection 
process and permitting the reduction 
and/or discharge of penalties in 
certain circumstances

New 83108,
83116,
91013.5, 
91013.7

Executive 
staff

Contributions 
to a candidate 
not appearing 
in a general 
election

Adopt a regulation detailing what a 
candidate-controlled committee may 
do with contributions for a general 
election when the candidate 
withdraws from the primary election 
or wins in the primary such that no 
general election is held 

New 85317, 
85318

Legal 
Division 
staff

Lobbying of 
CA Citizens 
Redistricting 
Commission

Clarify in regulation that attempting 
to influence members of the 
California Citizens Redistricting 
Commission can qualify as 
“lobbying” under the Act. 

18202 82002 Chair

                                                          
1 All regulatory references are to the California Code of Regulations, title 2, division 6.
2 All statutory references are to the California Government Code.


