## **Proposed Regulation Projects for 2023**

Subject	Summary	Reg Sections <sup>1</sup>	Relevant Statutes <sup>2</sup>	Source
Levine Act	Update regulations interpreting and implementing Section 84308 due to passage of SB 1439	18438.1 – 18438.8	84308	Legislation
Return of over-the-limit contributions	Update regulation concerning returning over-the-limit contributions due to passage of SB 794	18531	85319.5 (new)	Legislation
Advertising disclosure rules	Update regulations concerning advertising disclosure rules due to passage of SB 1360	18450.3, 18450.4, 18450.6, 18450.8 18450.9	84502, 84503, 84504.1, 84504.3, 84505	Legislation
Collection of Enforcement penalties	Adopt a regulation detailing the Enforcement penalty collection process and permitting the reduction and/or discharge of penalties in certain circumstances	New	83108, 83116, 91013.5, 91013.7	Executive staff
Contributions to a candidate not appearing in a general election	Adopt a regulation detailing what a candidate-controlled committee may do with contributions for a general election when the candidate withdraws from the primary election or wins in the primary such that no general election is held	New	85317, 85318	Legal Division staff
Lobbying of CA Citizens Redistricting Commission	Clarify in regulation that attempting to influence members of the California Citizens Redistricting Commission can qualify as "lobbying" under the Act.	18202	82002	Chair

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All regulatory references are to the California Code of Regulations, title 2, division 6. <sup>2</sup> All statutory references are to the California Government Code.